Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 28 November 2013 at 10.00
am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Roger Davison and Neale Gibson
Jillian Creasy (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
28 NOVEMBER 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Fancie Canteen and Deli, 359-361 Ecclesall Road,
Sheffield S11 8PF

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the
meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or
as soon as the interest becomes apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer

within 28 days, if the DPI is not already regist
[...]
s.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/reqgister-of-councillors-
interests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 5 -

Sheffield
City Council SHEFF'ELD ClTY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Repdrt of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 28" November 2013
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Matt Proctor
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Fancie Canteen & Deli, 359-361 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PF

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: . Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 65/13
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Fancie Canteen & Deli, 359-363 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PF

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2
3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is FC & Co Limited.
The application, which was received on 9" October 2013, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but the
original application will be available at the hearing. '
REASONS FOR REFERRAL
Representations concerning the application have been received from the following:-
1 No. member of the public Appendix ‘B’
Sheffield City Council Health Protection Service Appendix ‘C’

Sheffield City Council Environmental Protection Service Appendix ‘DY

The applicant and public objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of
the front page of the notices are attached to this report labeiled Appendix ‘E'".

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financiél implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an

‘eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these

additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further
report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out
its functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2)
sets out as:-

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b)  public safety,

c) the prevention of public nuisance,

d) the protection of children from harm.

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard
to the published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the
Secretary of State under section 182.

Page 6



6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0
9.1
9.2

9.3

HEARINGS REGULATIONS

Regulations governing hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 have been made by
the Secretary of State.

The Licensing Authority has provided all parties with the information required in the
Regulations to the 2003 Act as set out at Appendix ‘E’.

Attached at Appendix ‘E’ is the following: -

a) a copy of the Notice of Hearing;

b) the rights of a party provided in Regulations 15 and 16;

c) the consequences if a party does not attend or.is not represented at the hearing
d) the procedure fo be followed at the hearing.

APPEALS

The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to
be made by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the
Licensing Authority to the Magistrates’ Court.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as
the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

To grant the premises licence in the terms requested.

To grant the premises licence with conditions.

To reject the whole or part of the application.

Stephen Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

28" November 2013

Page 7



Appendlx A

The Applicatio



KQ_C‘ QQQ»LPQI
&l L) A‘

Applicaticn for a premises licence io be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form,

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use addltional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

We, FC & Co Limited, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below (the premises)
and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 - Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or descripti
[...]
tate in what capacity.

Signature: John Gaunt & Partners....... - .c.Lr«. Jif
Date: B OCtober 2013 i uiire i Tormveeresseeceneevsens
Capacity: Solicitors.........ccocvieviiniins

For joint applications signature of 2™ applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent. (Please read guldance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant plaase state In what
capacity.

SIGNBEUIES siiiviisrrimres e st e e et r e e e e e e eernn e eesmr e ers et

Date: siiaiierinienn

L o o Y

Contact name (where not previously glven) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

John Gaunt & Partners

Omega Court

372 Cemetery Road

Post town Post ¢code
Sheffield S11 8FT

Converted to Word by
John Gaunt, & Pattners Jl
Licensing Solicitors

Page 17

A



Appendlx B

Objections / Representations -
Karen McGuinness

Page 18



!

Rhodes Emma (CEX)

From: karen mcguinness < EEJEEERG hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 October 2013 23:50 .

To: Licensing(General)

Subject: Fancies Ecclesall Road Sheffield

Dear Sir/Madam
Re: Fancies, Ecclesall Rd,application for extended hours and regulated drinking

| am emailing to strongly object to the regulated drinking and extended hours application from the above
premises. fown 6 Denham Road which is adjacent to Fancies and I have major concerns over noise
nuisance and general disturbance if this application is granted.

We have had a lot of problems with Fancies this year with rubbish overflowing and smell and noise
nuisance emanating from the kitchen door which is constantly feft open. These problems will increase if
opening hours are extended. In our experience management controls at the premises are very weak and
this is also illustrated by a failing Food Hygiene Rating. | therefore have little confidence in these increased
hours being well managed.

There are already too many restaurants and pubs on Ecclesall Road and | cannot see the need for

an additional one. The premises original planning
[...]
s the provision of disabled access and facilities to licensed
premises within Sheffield and when a new application is being made or when substantial
alterations are taking place, reasonable provision must be made under the Equality Act
2010 (Which repealed the Disability Discrimination Act 1995) for people to access and use
the building and its facilities. '

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me on the
telephone number shown. '

Yours faithfully

Py

Mr S Gibbons
Environmental Health Officer

Copy Via Email  Legal & Governance — Licensing General Section

Page 23

CZ.



Appendix D

Objection -
SCC Environmental Protection Service

Page 24



v

Rhodes Emma (CEX)

From: o Round Jonathan

Sent: 04 November 2013 14:43

To: Licensing(General); cgrunert@john-gaunt.co.uk

Subject: Premises Licence application for Fancie 359-361 Ecclesall road.

This emailed representation is made in accordance with the agreement with the
Licensing Authority on the 18th October 2006 to accept representations by email.

I have the following representation to make with regards to Public.Nuisance for the appiication for
a Premises Licence for the above premises.

The premises are surrounded by residential property, and the upper floor shares a party wall with
residential accommodation, and the first floor terrace overlooks neighbouring residential outside
space. As such there is an enhanced potential for Increased, prolonged activity at the premises to
give rise to complaints relating to public nuisance. In particular I am concerned that adjoining
neighbours and residents in close proximity will potentially be affected by excessive noise
disturbance from the noise from customers, staff and associated working noise transmitting
through the party wall of the premises and affecting adjoining neighbours, and increased noise
from more customers later into the night and in an intoxicated state in the outside areas on the
rear first floor terrace and to the front of the premises at ground floor.

1 also have concerns about the way in which the premises intend to deal with the cocking odour
for the augmented menu and increased hours of cooking. The kitchen does not currently benefit
from having an appropriate fume extraction system. The current method for allowing a change in
air seems to be having the external doors propped open and windows left open. This is not
appropriate as a method for controlling cooking odours from a commercial kitchen.

As you will be aware the premises currently have planning consent to open only until 21:00hours.

This means that the noise from customers and staff upstairs ceases at this time as does the noise
from people outside the premises and the odour from cooking, Without appropriate measures and
works taking place to reduce the impact of increased hours on neighbours T will have to object to

the licensing application as it currently stands. ,

I have spoken at length to the owner of the business and discussed the issues from both a
planning and licensing perspective. To allow for an increase in the hours the premises operate the
potential for unacceptable neise transfer from the commercial premises to the adjoining
residential accommodation needs to be addressed, as does the arrangement for the control of
odour from the kitchen. T would suggest that a suitably qualified acoustic consultant looks at the
issue and compiles a report to quantify the acoustic performance of the party wall.

I would therefore propose the below conditions to help control activities at the premises:

The premises licence shall not take effect unless sound Insulation measures have been
implemented, details of which shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the
Environmental Protection Service prior to instaliation. Thereafter the approved sound Insulation
measures shall be retained.

The premises licence shall not take effect unless a scheme for the instaliation of equipment to
control the emission of fumes and odours from the premises is submitted for written approval by

Page 25



the Local Plénnfng Authority. These detalls shall include pians showing the location of the fume
extract terminating above the adjacent velux opening window and shall include a low resistance
cow!. The use shall not be commenced until the approved equipment has been installed and is
fully operational. B

The use of the first floor terrace shall cease to be used after 21:00hrs on alt days of the week.

The use of the ground floor outside area to the front of the premises shall cease to be used for
customers to drink and eat after 21:00hrs on all days of the week.

If you wish to discuss the matter further please reply to this email or call on the number below.

Regards,

" Jon.

Jonathan Round

Environmental Health Officer
Envircnmental Protection Service
Business Strategy and Regulation
Sheffield City Councit

2-10 Carbrook Hall Road
Sheffield

S9 2DB

Tel +44 (0)114 273 4658
Fax +44 (0)114 273 6464

Visit us at: hitp://www.sheffield.qo environment/environmental-

Page 26

U2



Appendix E

Hearing Notices / Regulations / Procedures

- Page 27



PR W

LICENSING ACT 2003 E\

Notice of hearing of representations
in respect of the following application:

Application to Grant a Premises Licence

Karen McGuinness
6 Denham Road
Sheffield

S11 8NE

S & " otmail.co. uk

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 9" October 2013 received an
application in respect of the premises known as;

Fancie Canteen & Bakery, 359-363 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, $11 8PF
During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following;

+ 1 No member of the public
o Sheffield City Council Health Protection Service
» Sheffield City Council Environmental Protection Service

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be
granted.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a 
[...]
o
exercise their rights provided for at regulation 16.

25.  The authority may require any person attending the hearing who in their opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the hearing and may —
(a) refuse to permit that person to return, or
(b) permit him to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify,
but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, submit to the authority in writing
- any information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they not been
required to leave.

Page 32

ES



Licensing Act 2003 — Hearing Procedure — Requlation 7 (1)

This procedure has been drawn up in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 to assist
those parties attending Licensing Committee hearings.

1.

2.

NB:

The hearing before the Council is Quasi Judicial.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers

to introduce themselves.

The Chair will ask the applicants to formally introduce themselves.

The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the
hearing.

Hearing Procedure:-

(@) The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the
applicant.

(c)  The Licensing Officer will introduce in turn representatives for the
Responsible Authority and Interested Parties who will be asked to detail their
relevant representations.

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties

(e)  With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross
examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

() The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be
asked to:-

(i) detail the application;
{ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(9)  The applicant/licensee (or his/fher nominated representative) may then be
asked questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other
parties present.

(h)  The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.

(i} The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

1) Atany time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 33

EG



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Fancie Canteen and Deli, 359-361 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8PF



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 November 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Neale Gibson and Jillian Creasy 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Neale Gibson declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Licensing 
Act 2003 – Fancie Canteen and Deli, 359-361 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PF) 
as he was familiar with the applicant through his business dealings. Councillor 
Gibson stated that his familiarity with the applicant was not sufficient to prevent 
him from taking part in the hearing.   

 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - FANCIE CANTEEN AND DELI, 359-361 ECCLESALL 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S11 8PF 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application for a premises licence, made under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Fancie 
Canteen and Deli, 359-361 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PF. 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Christopher Grunert (John Gaunt and Co, 

Solicitors, for the Applicant), Amanda Perry (Applicant, FC & Co. Ltd), 
Deborah Hall (General Manager, FC & Co Ltd), Peter McGuinness 
(Objector), Sean Gibbons (Health Protection Service, Objector), Jon 
Round (Environmental Protection Service, Objector), Matt Proctor 
(Senior Licensing Officer), Louise Slater (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Louise Slater outlined the procedure which would be followed during 

the hearing. 
  
4.4 In the light of recent correspondence in connection with the application 

and, at the request of the Chair, the applicant’s representative clarified 
the present position in this regard. 

  
4.5 Matt Proctor presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that representations had been received from the landlord of a 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 28.11.2013 

Page 2 of 5 
 

nearby property and the Environmental Protection Service, and were 
attached at Appendices ‘B’ and ‘D’ to the report.  He added that the 
representations made by the Health Protection Service had been 
withdrawn following agreement to conditions by the applicant. 

  
4.6 Although the representations of the Health Protection Service had 

been withdrawn, in response to questions regarding clarification, Sean 
Gibbons stated that the request made by the Service for the applicant 
to install a food hoist at the premises was mainly due to the design of 
the building, specifically the narrow and steep staircase, and the 
potential for conflict and accidents between staff and customers in 
terms of carrying food to the first floor.  It had also been determined 
that the consumption of alcohol could potentially increase this risk.  
The installation of the hoist would only result in the loss of a small area 
of the premises, and would not result in the loss of any seating 
capacity. 

  
4.7 Jon Round, Environmental Protection Service, stated that his 

concerns focused on noise nuisance and cooking odours.  In terms of 
the potential for noise nuisance, he stated that the upper floor of the 
premises shared a party wall with residential accommodation and the 
proposed increase in the opening hours could result in the tenant of 
this property being affected by noise generated by customers and by 
staff and customers going up and down the stairs.  He also made 
reference to the first floor terrace which overlooked neighbouring 
residential external space, indicating that there would be an enhanced 
potential for increased, prolonged activity at the premises, which 
would give rise to complaints regarding public nuisance.  He did 
accept that the 21:00 hour curfew in terms of the use of the first floor 
terrace, as now offered by the applicants, would go some way to 
alleviate this problem.  Mr Round referred to the acoustic report 
provided by the applicants, indicating that, in his opinion, the findings 
of the report did not go far enough so as to make him feel confident 
that neighbours living in nearby accommodation, particularly the 
tenant of the flat adjoining the premises, would not be affected by 
noise nuisance from the premises.  In terms of the issues regarding 
cooking odours, he considered the present method of getting rid of 
such odours, which included doors and windows being left open for 
most of the day, was not sufficient, but indicated that he was confident 
that the requirement to install an appropriate fume extraction system, 
which would be dealt with as part of the planning permission, would 
help to alleviate this problem. 

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr 

Round confirmed that he would still be requiring the applicants to 
implement necessary sound insulation measures to address the 
issues now raised on the basis that the findings of the acoustic report 
did not provide the necessary evidence to show that residents in 
neighbouring properties and the tenant of the flat adjoining the 
premises would not be affected by noise nuisance from the premises.  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 28.11.2013 

Page 3 of 5 
 

The measurements, as part of the acoustic survey, had been taken in 
the living room of the adjoining flat and, following information received 
from the resident of the flat, and on inspection of the plans, it 
appeared that it was the bedroom that shared the party wall with the 
first floor of the premises.  There had been no problems of noise 
breakout at the rear and front of the premises.  Mr Grunert highlighted 
the layout of the premises, pointing out the terrace area and stated 
that any issues of noise nuisance should be addressed by the 
condition limiting the use of this area after 21:00 hours.  There was a 
potential for noise nuisance in connection with the fume extraction 
system required at the premises, but it was hoped that it would be 
installed in such a way as to minimise any potential problems.  Mr 
Round did not envisage any problems in connection with the music to 
be played on the premises, as it would only be background music.  No 
objections had been received from the owners of the flat next door to 
the premises following the licence application, but they had made 
representations in connection with the planning application.  Mr Round 
confirmed that the Council had not received any complaints of noise 
nuisance in connection with the events held during October and 
November 2013 at the premises, under the Temporary Event Notices, 
nor had any complaints of noise nuisance been received since the 
premises commenced operating approximately 12 months ago. 

  
4.9 Peter McGuinness stated that the property he owned was directly 

opposite the rear of the premises and expressed concerns in terms of 
a potential increase in noise nuisance and general disturbance if the 
application was granted. He accepted that some of his concerns would 
be alleviated if the stated conditions were placed on the licence and 
adhered to.  Mr McGuinness stated that there had been problems with 
regard to rubbish overflowing from the bins to the rear of the premises, 
as well as smell and noise nuisance emanating from the kitchen door, 
which was left open constantly, and that extending the opening hours 
would only exacerbate such problems.  He stressed that whilst the 
issues raised had not caused major disturbance in the area, he was 
concerned at the potential for problems in the future.   

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and the 

applicant’s representative, Mr McGuinness stated that whilst he was 
supportive of the applicant’s plans and wanted any conditions to be 
placed on the licence to be proportional and realistic, he wanted the 
Council to be mindful of the potential for further problems, particularly 
in the light of the number of licensed premises in the Ecclesall Road 
area.  The waste bins were located outside the kitchen door, to the 
rear of the premises, a very short distance away from Mr 
McGuinness’s property, and there had been problems caused by the 
bins being left open, and rubbish falling out and blowing over the 
surrounding area.  If the hours of operation were increased, this would 
result in an increase in food and drink waste, which could exacerbate 
the problem.  Mr McGuinness had only received one complaint from 
one of the tenants of the property during the events held under the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 28.11.2013 

Page 4 of 5 
 

Temporary Events Notices in October and November 2013, which 
referred to noise nuisance as a result of waste being thrown in the 
bins outside.  The tenants of the property comprised two students, a 
young professional and a girl in employment.  A number of licensed 
premises on Ecclesall Road had walled or fenced off their bin stores, 
which not only provided a buffer in terms of noise nuisance, but kept 
them out of the view of the public which lessened the opportunity of 
people throwing rubbish in or around the bins or taking rubbish out 
and spreading it round the area.  Mr McGuinness confirmed that there 
had been no vandalism to his property, but he would often find bottles, 
food and waste products on the driveway.  He could not provide any 
evidence to show that such waste was attributed to the premises.  As 
stated earlier, he had only received one complaint from one of his 
tenants regarding noise nuisance, relating to waste from the premises 
being emptied into the bins outside.   

  
4.11 Chris Grunert, on behalf of the applicant, stated that the application 

had been made to compliment the current business operation, and it 
was believed that the application would have a limited adverse effect 
on the licensing objectives. The applicant wished to provide an 
increased range of products, and would continue to offer high quality 
products and the application would involve only a modest change to 
the current operation.  In terms of the supply of alcohol, it was planned 
that last drinks would be served at 23:00 hours, and the premises 
would close at 23:30 hours.  In terms of the concerns regarding noise 
nuisance, it was not expected that there would be a constant flow of 
customers and staff going up and down the stairs.  The applicant had 
commissioned the acoustic survey in response to the representations 
made by the Environmental Protection Service and Development 
Services, and the company who undertook the work had been 
recommended by the Council.  It was the applicant’s view that the 
information contained in the report was reliable.  Mr Grunert stated 
that there was very little evidence to show that the application would 
have an adverse effect on the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
and that the representations now made referred mainly to fears and 
concerns regarding potential adverse effects.  Mr Grunert offered a 
further condition to the extent that bottles would not be emptied into 
the waste bins between 22:00 and 08:00 hours, daily.  He concluded 
by stating that there had only been one objection raised to the 
application from a member of the public, referring to the fact that no 
objections had been received from the Ecclesall Road Residents’ 
Group, who were usually very reactive in terms of such applications. 

  
4.12 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr 

Grunert stated that the first floor of the premises would primarily be 
operated in a restaurant-style and, although the applicant would have 
the option of moving tables and operating the area in a vertical 
drinking-style arrangement, it was not envisaged that this would 
happen.  A waiter service would mostly be used in terms of the sale of 
alcohol, but customers would also be able to purchase drinks from the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 28.11.2013 

Page 5 of 5 
 

bar.  There were no plans to have any door supervisors at the 
premises.  Mr Grunert confirmed that there were toilets on the ground 
floor, with disabled access, and that a Premises Licence Holder would 
be on the premises for the majority of the time they were open.   

  
4.13 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.14 Louise Slater reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of 

the application. 
  
4.15 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.16 RESOLVED: That:-  
  
 (a) the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises Licence in 

respect of Fancie Canteen and Deli, 359-361 Ecclesall Road, 
Sheffield, S11 8PF, subject to the amended application, 
operating schedule, agreed conditions and the additional 
conditions as follows:- 

  
 (i) the collection and disposing of bottles and/or glasses to 

the outside bin will not take place between 21:00 and 
08:00 hours, seven days a week; and 

  
 (ii) the Challenge 21 Scheme will be implemented at the 

premises; and 
  
 (b) the Chair be requested to write to the Chair of the Planning and 

Highways Committee requesting that the Committee considers, 
in detail, the concerns raised by the Environmental Protection 
Service and the local resident in terms of noise nuisance, as 
part of the planning application. 

  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


